COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

UNIFORM APPLICATION OF AT&T WIRELESS PCS, INC., ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS AGENT, WIRELESS PCS, INC., FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES NETWORK FACILITY IN VILLA HILLS, KENTUCKY AND CALLED THE VILLA HILLS/WOLTERING CELL SITE

CASE NO. 2001-020-UAC

<u>ORDER</u>

Appropriate written objections to the construction of a personal communications

services network facility known as the Villa Hills/Woltering Cell Site having been made

by:

Michael A. Schleper 1034 Arden Drive Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017

Carol D. Kerr and John Kerr, Jr. 1032 Arden Drive Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017

Jodie August Moore 1040 Arden Drive Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017

Greg Schneider 1038 Arden Drive Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017 Linda Krumpelman and Stanley L. Krumpelman 1042 Arden Drive Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017

> Stella Elkins and Gale Elkins 724 River Road Villa Hills, Kentucky 41017

and it appearing to the Commission that their full intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in considering this matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings; and the Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised; IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The above-named individuals are granted full intervention in this case.

2. Each of the above-named individuals shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by the parties after the date of this Order.

3. Should any intervenor file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, a copy of said documents shall also be served upon all other parties of record.

4. AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc., its agent, Wireless PCS, Inc., and all intervenors shall appear for an informal conference on November 13, 2001, at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 23rd day of October, 2001.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director